Somerset Council

County Hall, Taunton Somerset, TA1 4DY



Julie Earp

Date: 04/08/2023

Deputy Town Clerk

Ask For: Email

Dear Julie,

S106 FUNDING AWARD OFFER LETTER

I am writing to confirm that, subject to the attached conditions, Somerset Council has agreed to offer Ilminster Town Council a S106 Funding Award, towards your project at Ilminster Rec. The award offer consists of a contribution from housing developments, known as section S106 contributions, as follows:

Capital Total	Revenue Total (Commuted Sum)	Project on which funding must be spent	Location of project	Source of funding – Planning Application No.
£14,188.39		Towards the provision of youth facilities at Winterhaye Lane or enhancement at Ilminster Rec	Powermatic Site, Winterhaye Lane, Ilminster	17/04802/REM

The award being offered to you may only be used towards financing the Project as agreed with Somerset Council.

Please find an **Acceptance of Award** enclosed and conditions attached, both of which should be read thoroughly prior to accepting this offer. If you wish to accept the S106 Funding Award offer, please complete, sign and return the Acceptance Form, which will enable payments to start being made. **Your Acceptance of Award should be received within three months of the date of this letter, otherwise this Award Offer will be deemed to have lapsed.**

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the Locality Team and we will aim to assist you with your enquiry.

Yours sincerely

Locality Officer Locality Team



SOMERSET COUNCIL

ACCEPTANCE OF AWARD

To be completed, signed and returned.

Name of Organisation: Ilminster Town Council

Description of Project: Capital towards new Gym Equipment and Fitness Trail at

Ilminster Rec.

Total Funding Award: £14,188.39

Planning Application No: 17/04802/REM - Powermatic Site,

Winterhaye Lane,

Ilminster

By signing this acceptance form you are confirming that:

Your Organisation agrees to and accepts the S106 Funding Award Offer and its conditions and that any of these funds not used towards the maintenance and development of **Gym Equipment and Fitness Trail at Ilminster Rec**, will be repaid to Somerset Council, who may be obliged to return them to the developer under terms of the S106 legal agreement.

Your Organisation has taken all necessary steps to authorise this document in accordance with its constitution and the signatories below have been properly authorised to sign this document on behalf of the Organisation.

Name (BLOCK CAPITALS):	Position:
	For and behalf of:
Signature of authorised officer:	Date:
Counter name (BLOCK CAPITALS):	Position:
	For and behalf of:
Countersignature of authorised officer:	Date:

Once completed please return this acceptance form to: Locality Team, Somerset Council, Lufton Depot, Artillery Road, Yeovil, Somerset, BA22 8RP. Email:				



The award is offered subject to the following conditions:

The funding has been awarded based on the information provided by Merriott Parish Council

- 1. Play equipment must be certificated by a test house such as the British Standards to EN1176.
- 2. Impact absorbing surfacing certification to EN1177.
- 3. **Ilminster Town Council** must commission a Post Installation Inspection of the Play Area by a RPII registered inspector.
- 4. Any changes to the project should be notified to and agreed with Somerset Council
- 5. Capital funding is **only** payable upon receipt of invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the eligible costs of the project as set out in the project information supplied, up to a value of **£14,188.39**.
- 6. Somerset Council is acknowledged on any publicity and on any permanent acknowledgement of its assistance towards the project.
- 7. The capital funding allocated for this project needs to be spent before 18/02/2024.
- 8. The applicant will work, in conjunction with SC officers, to monitor the success of your project and the benefits to the community.
- 9. The applicant will have due regard for the Equalities Act 2010 in the delivery of their project.